## RESOLUTION NO. 2020-56

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 2019-133, A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE OF FEDERAL FUNDS AND PARTICIPATION IN THE FY 2019 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT PROGRAM, EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ASSISTANCE FOR USE IN SUPPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF ITEMS LISTED IN THE OEM MUNICIPAL WORK PLAN.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Vineland Office of Emergency Management has been determined to be eligible to apply for the FY19 Emergency Management Performance Grant Program (EMPG), Emergency Management Agency Assistance (EMAA) for the grant period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020. The Sub-grant, consisting of a total amount of \$10,000.00, for the purpose of supporting the completion of items listed in the Municipal Work Plan, sample copy attached; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Vineland Office of Emergency Management, designated by the State of New Jersey State Police, Office of Emergency Management, has submitted an Application for Sub-grant Award that has been required by the said New Jersey State Police Office of Emergency Management; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City Council of the City of Vineland here with endorses the submission of the FY19 Emergency Management Performance Grant Program (EMPG), Emergency Management Agency Assistance (EMAA) Sub-grant in the amount of \$10,000.00 Federal Funds from the New Jersey State Police, Office of Emergency Management; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the City Council of the City of Vineland with a sub award number FY19-EMAA-0614 hereby accepts the award of the said Sub-grant Funds, in the amount of \$10,000.00 which is to be used for the City of Vineland Office of Emergency Management purposes; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that copies of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the New Jersey State Police, Office of Emergency Management; the Director of the Division of Local Government Services; the City of Vineland Business Administrator; the City of Vineland Chief Financial Officer; the City of Vineland Emergency Management Coordinator and the Office of the Treasury.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk